Town of Thomaston P0164
Pleasant Point Passamaquoddy Res. Housing AuthP0165
Town of Dover-Foxcroft P0167
Maine Housing Authority P0169
Town of Winthrop P0179
Town of Van Buren P0182
Portland Housing Authority P0185
Town of Waldoboro P0195
School Administrative District No. 51 P0198
Gould Academy P0205
Town of Cumberland P0216
Lincoln Sanitary District P0219
Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District P0220
Waterville Sewerage District P0222
Waldo County Technical Center P0224
Van Buren Housing Authority P0229
Milo Water District P0238
Town of Limestone P0245
Rumford Mexico Sewerage District P0247
Town of Fairfield P0260
Maine Veterans' Home P0271
Fort Fairfield Housing Authority P0275
Bangor Housing Authority P0288
Maine Public Employees Retirement System P0290
Brunswick Fire and Police P0292
Boothbay Regional Water District P0298
Topsham Sewer District P0307
Greater Augusta Utility District P0311
Regional School Unit No. 1 P0315
Cape Elizabeth Police P0317
Regional School Unit No. 25 P0321

Net OPEB
Liability @ -1%

Net OPEB
Liability @ +1% FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 Thereafter

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer - PLD Consolidated Plan

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Sensitivity
Projected Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) to be Recognized in Benefits Expense for the Fiscal Year

Ending June 30

150,942$   48,292$   1,559$   (7,681)$   (3,570)$   (1,800)$   (571)$   (571)$
3,335 1,067 (267) (471) (343) (381) (198) (198)

24,069 7,700 (322) (1,795) (1,585) (767)   361 361
23,687 7,578 (290) (1,740) (1,526) (288)   289 289

- - (53) (53)   (244) (142) - -
66,342 21,225 (1,353)   (5,414)   (5,639)   (4,069)   (890) (890)

299,694 95,883 8,047 (10,299)   (10,482)   (4,249)   2,974 2,974
9,530 3,049 (190) (774) (914) (747) (29) (29)

57,571 18,419 (829) (4,353) (2,676)   (3,230)   244 244
68,935 22,055 2,944 (1,276)   (1,667)   (1,662)   (1,105)   (1,105)

7,883 2,522 114 (369) (303) (211) (12) (12)
18,379 5,880 (820) (1,945) (1,180) (1,230) (666)   (666)

7,376 2,360 (240) (691) (1,070) (656) (321) (321)
106,403 34,042 2,840 (3,674)   (4,557) (2,765) (446)   (446)

6,182 1,978 (1,155)   (1,534)   (1,100) (883) (331) (331)
18,634 5,962 226 (915) (920) (740) 304 304

133,510 42,715 4,081 (4,093)   (4,602)   (3,625)   (1,310)   (1,310)
31,442 10,059 599 (1,326)   (2,264)   (1,666)   (76) (76)
47,040 15,050 1,263 (1,617)   (1,471)   (528) (37) (37)
68,490 21,913 1,721 (2,472)   (3,612)   (3,279) (267)   (267)
44,859 14,352 647 (2,099)   (1,430)   (672) 522 522

9,214 2,948 87 (477) (298) (334) (203) (203)
19,101 6,111 78 (1,091)   (566)   188 694 694
29,669 9,492 2,399 582 486 981 1,875 1,875

7,405 2,369 (801) (1,254) (874) (409) (127) (127)
5,495 1,758 764 428 560 329 119 119

11,410 3,651 (272) (970) (664) (737) 369 369
29,099 9,310 (724) (2,505) (2,002)   (766)   476 476
66,008 21,118 1,842 (2,199)   (1,534)   (1,223)   1,213 1,213
39,591 12,667 2,445 21 (537) (660) (281) (281)

6,695 2,142 (1,343)   (1,753)   (2,458)   (747)   (156) (156)
214,725 68,698 7,323 (5,822)   (8,036)   (6,126)   (978)   (978)

85,688 27,415 4,198 (1,047)   (513) 7 246 246
38,516 12,323 642 (1,717)   (1,578)   (357) 259 259

3,819 1,222 (349) (583) (528) (432) (105) (105)
28,707 9,184 (691) (2,448) (984) (447) (206) (206)
11,879 3,800 (213) (940) (607) (599) (148) (148)
34,455 11,023 1,175 (935)   (2,832) (812) 498 498
30,933 9,897 (270) (2,164) (1,608) (563) 360 360

4,867 1,557 (104) (402) (447) (302) (117) (117)
4,789 1,532 96 (197)   (145) (432) (185) (185)

- - - - - - - -
2,736 875 (582) (749) (584) (163) (41) (41)

13,260 4,242 607 (204)   (126) (163) (83) (83)
13,380 4,281 (102) (921) (2,301) (658) (694) (694)

191,304 61,205 (9,078)   (20,790)   (18,395) (10,749)   (5,831) (5,831)
6,842 2,189 (10) (429) (1,366) (472) (117) (117)

76,176 24,372 1,899 (2,765)   (3,573) 739 3,563 3,563
425,350 136,087 12,611   (13,425)   (14,082) (9,015)   3,614 3,614

79,582 25,461 (1,728)   (6,600)   (6,666) (3,098)   (1,261)   (1,261)
31,435 10,057 1,144 (780)   (606) (2,075)   23 23

5,885 1,883 233 (127) (145) 311 424 424
43,214 13,826 (2,791)   (5,436)   (4,120)   (1,493)   (819) (819)

9,005 2,881 (747) (1,298) (1,858)   (382) (504) (504)
13,972 4,470 (1,357)   (2,213)   (1,956)   (542) (72) (72)

5,395 1,726 (1,547)   (1,878)   (1,924)   (682) (300) (300)

(1) Changes in proportion and differences between employer premiums and proportionate share of premiums.

(2) Collective Plan totals may not agree due to rounding.

The accompanying notes are an integral part the Schedules. 12

Employer
Employer

Code

Regional School Unit No. 21 P0322
Regional School Unit No. 4 P0324
Regional School Unit No. 10 P0326
Regional School Unit No. 20 P0328
Regional School Unit No. 26 P0330
Gorham Fire and Police P0334
Regional School Unit No. 73 P0340
Cornville Regional Charter School P0345
Augusta Housing Authority P0351
Regional School Unit No. 71 P0358
Knox Cty Sheriff's, Corrections & Comms P0359
Town of Wiscasset P0417
Town of Ashland P0418
Hallowell Water District P0427
Presque Isle Utilities District P0434
RSU #79 - MSAD #1 Presque Isle P0439
Brunswick & Topsham Water District P0442
RSU #17 - MSAD #17 South Paris P0446
Maine State Employees Association P0450
RSU #40 - MSAD #40 Waldoboro P0451
RSU#68 - MSAD #68 Dover-Foxcroft P0458
RSU #74 - MSAD #74 North Anson P0460
MSAD # 52 Turner P0461
Town of Castine P0463
Fryeburg Academy P0467
Regional School Unit No. 12 P0468
Regional School Unit No. 13 P0469

Total for All Employers(2)

Net OPEB
Liability @ -1%

Net OPEB
Liability @ +1% FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 Thereafter

Sensitivity
Projected Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) to be Recognized in Benefits Expense for the Fiscal Year

Ending June 30

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer - PLD Consolidated Plan

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2025

105,314$   33,694$   2,329$   (4,118)$   (3,200)$   (1,594)$   513$   513$
2,515   805   (33)   (187)   (993)   (309)   (77)   (77)

976   312   (54)   (114)   (98)   (58)   (15)   (15)
32,110   10,273   978   (987)   (550)   (366)   367   367

4,157   1,330   (113)   (368)   (331)   (238)   (107)   (107)
19,647   6,286   774   (429)   (113)   281   864   864

5,685   1,819   (506)   (854)   (589)   (49)   (600)   (600)
53,539   17,129   776   (2,502)   (1,697)   (3,141)   (1,008)   (1,008)

-   -   (622)   (622)   (590)   (712)   (114)   (114)
56,705   18,142   (1,223)   (4,695)   (2,867)   (2,664)   (436)   (436)
21,048   6,734   77   (1,212)   (1,401)   (1,562)   (516)   (516)
37,890   12,123   1,286   (1,034)   (1,266)   (401)   313   313

-   -   (393)   (393)   (346)   -   -   -
2,670   854   (503)   (667)   (440)   (134)   (30)   (30)
9,225   2,951   (454)   (1,019)   (1,072)   (844)   (104)   (104)

102,919   32,928   (2,444)   (8,745)   (7,685)   (4,344)   (1,540)   (1,540)
40,015   12,802   751   (1,699)   (1,709)   (1,210)   91   91

129,412   41,404   5,596   (2,326)   (2,854)   (5,387)   (1,229)   (1,229)
35,876   11,478   (695)   (2,891)   (2,583)   (2,557)   (424)   (424)
43,066   13,778   1,532   (1,105)   (593)   (438)   (133)   (133)
10,806   3,457   462   (200)   (73)   (180)   55   55
18,834   6,026   (996)   (2,149)   (1,467)   (634)   (94)   (94)
47,890   15,322   275   (2,657)   (2,144)   (960)   (365)   (365)
12,955   4,145   (216)   (1,009)   (642)   (683)   (173)   (173)
23,513   7,523   113   (1,326)   (1,124)   781   (110)   (110)
17,209   5,506   1,778   725   126   (228)   (142)   (142)

6,006   1,921   477   109   (186)   (139)   137   137

14,424,837$   4,615,034$   68,896$   (814,164)$   (767,726)$   (420,737)$   -$   -$

(1) Changes in proportion and differences between employer premiums and proportionate share of premiums.

(2) Collective Plan totals may not agree due to rounding.

The accompanying notes are an integral part the Schedules. 13

Employer
Employer

Code

Allocation

Basis(2)

Employer
Allocation
Percentage

State of Maine S00ME 7,499,235$   94.713321%
Maine Dairy & Nutrition Council S00150 2,296 0.029003%
Maine Potato Board S00151 7,492 0.094622%
Northern New England Passenger Rail Authority S00154 7,275 0.091887%
Maine Developmental Disabilities Council S00155 2,273 0.028705%
MECDHH/Governor Baxter School for the Deaf S00560 22,065 0.278675%
Maine Community College System SMCCS 377,188 4.763786%

Total for All Employers and Non-Employer Entity 7,917,825$   100.000000%

Maine Public Employees Retirement System

State Employee and Teacher Plan - Retiree Group Life Insurance - State Employee Portion (1)

Schedule of Employer and Non-Employer Entity Allocations
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

14

Employer
Employer

Code
Net OPEB
Liability

Difference
Between

Expected and
Actual

Experience

Net Difference
Between

Expected and
Actual

Investment
Earnings

Changes of
Assumptions

Changes in
Proportion(2)

Total Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Differences
Between

Expected and
Actual

Experience

Net Difference
Between

Expected and
Actual

Investment
Earnings

Changes of
Assumptions

Changes in
Proportion(2)

Total Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Proportionate Share
of Allocable Plan
Benefits Expense

Benefits
Expense

Related to
Specific

Liabilities of